IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PROVIDENCE COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT PROVIDENCE, SC.
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
Vs,
IND. NO. P1-2007-
RYAN GREENBERG

alias John Doe
The Statewide Grand Jury of the State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations charges:
COUNT 1
That RYAN GREENBERG, alias John Doe of Providence County, on or about the 17th
day of July, 2007, at Barrington, in the County of Providence, did murder Patrick Murphy
in the Second Degree, in violation of §11-23-1 of the General Laws of Rhode Island,
1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 2
That RYAN GREENBERG, alias John Doe of Providence County, on or about the 17th
day of July, 2007, at Barrington, in the County of Providence, did operate a vessel in
reckless disregard for the safety of others, with the death of Patrick Murphy ensuing as a
proximate result of an injury received by such operation of the vessel, in violation of §46-
22-9.3 of the General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
COUNT 3
That RYAN GREENBERG, alias John Doe of Providence County, on or about the 17th
day of July, 2007, at Barrington, in the County of Providence, having been offered the
opportunity to submit to a chemical test by a member of the Rhode Island Environmental

Police, as set forth in Chapter 22.2 of Title 46 of the Rhode Island General Laws, did



refuse to submit to a chemical test, in violation of §46-22.2-5 of the General Laws of
Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002),

COUNT 4
That RYAN GREENBERG, alias John Doe of Providence County, on or about the 17th
day of July, 2007, at Barrington, in the County of Providence, did have in his possession
an alcoholic beverage, as defined in Title 3 of the Rhode Island General Laws, and at the
time had not reached his twenty-first birthday, in violation of §3-8-10 of the General

Laws of Rhode Island, 1956, as amended (Reenactment of 2002).
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